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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs A D McCready

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme

Manager
:
The Prudential Assurance Company Limited

THE COMPLAINT (dated 23 November 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mrs McCready alleged injustice, caused by maladministration on the part of Prudential, resulting in financial loss, in that Prudential’s sales representatives advised her that a tax free lump sum would be payable in respect of her additional voluntary contributions (AVCs).  Mrs McCready also claimed compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to her by the way Prudential handled her complaint and other correspondence.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs McCready was a teacher and a member of the Scheme.  Mrs McCready was considering paying AVCs and so she contacted Prudential, which provided AVC facilities for the Scheme, including the provision of financial advice from its sales representatives.  During April 1993 a meeting took place between Mr and Mrs McCready and Prudential, at her home.  Who was present at that meeting is the subject of dispute.  Mrs McCready maintained that, in addition to her husband, there were two sales representatives, David Bell and Steve Taylor.  Prudential accepted that Mr Bell was present, but not Mr Taylor.  Mr McCready remembered two sales representatives; he could not recall their names but stated that one of them left his business card.  Mrs McCready supplied my office with a booklet and Steve Taylor’s business card.  Prudential stated that it had no record of the meeting and it was not its practice in 1993 to keep such records in respect of AVC sales.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs McCready maintained that Mr Bell and Mr Taylor told her that AVCs would produce a lump sum on retirement in addition to a pension.  She stated that she was given quotations along these lines.  Prudential asked Mr Bell and Mr Taylor to comment.  Mr Bell, who left Prudential in December 1999, stated:

“I sold hundreds of AVCs, I don’t recollect this one but I would never have suggested that a lump sum would be available from the AVCs as this is a basic piece of information.  The client states “figures were supplied” and “examples were supplied in the way of lump sum.” If the client has these figures from the Prudential, I suggest you pay her but I don’t think she will have, do you?”


Mr Taylor, who still worked for Prudential, did not recall the meeting and did not think that he had ever accompanied Mr Bell to a teacher’s AVC sale.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs McCready stated that she had not been given any written quotations, the only document provided was the booklet.  Mr McCready, who was a senior audit manager with the Inland Revenue, stated that, although not a pension specialist, he was aware that there were restrictions regarding lump sums and had voiced his concern at the meeting.  Mr McCready stated that, having been assured by Mr Bell and Mr Taylor that the information provided by them complied with current legislation, he did not pursue the matter further.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs McCready commenced paying AVCs at the maximum rate of 9% of salary to Prudential as from 1 April 1993 and ceased payments in August 2000.  On 12 February 1998 Mrs McCready wrote to Prudential’s local office, asking how much pension and lump sum she would receive.  She did not receive a reply and did not pursue the matter.  Mrs McCready wrote asking the same question on 5 June 2000.  Following receipt of an illustration from Prudential dated 20 June 2000, Mrs McCready complained to Prudential on 23 June 2000.  This letter was acknowledged on 27 June 2000.  Mrs McCready wrote two reminder letters to Prudential, and the assurer replied on 16 August 2000, stating that it had asked Mr Bell for a report and had not received a reply from him.  Prudential stated that it would proceed without Mr Bell’s report if it was not received by 21 August 2000.  Prudential failed to inform Mrs McCready that it had only written to Mr Bell on 14 August 2000, two days before it had replied to Mrs McCready.  Following receipt of Mr Bell’s report, Prudential wrote to Mrs McCready on 23 August 2000, rejecting her complaint.  Mrs McCready wrote again to Prudential on 24 August 2000 and Prudential replied on 1 September 2000, again rejecting her complaint.  Prudential’s letters explained Mrs McCready’s right to refer the matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) and to my office.  Mrs McCready wrote to my office on 12 October 2000.

 AUTONUM 
Page 3 of the booklet contained the statement “You cannot take a lump sum at retirement.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
It is understandable that Mr Bell and Mr Taylor could not recall a meeting in April 1993.  However, Mr and Mrs McCready remembered two sales representatives being present.  Prudential agreed that Mr Bell must have been present, as the sale was credited to him.  Taking into account Mr McCready’s recollection of one of the men leaving a business card and Mrs McCready’s production of Mr Taylor’s card, I am prepared to accept that Mr Taylor was present at the meeting also.  However, the issue of Mr Taylor’s presence is of only secondary importance.  The central issue, so far as the meeting is concerned, is what Mr and Mrs McCready were told concerning the availability, or otherwise, of a lump sum.  Had a proper written record of the meeting been kept, it would doubtless have been of considerable assistance in determining this complaint.  In 1993, and indeed for some years before that, it was good life and pensions practice to keep written records of meetings with clients.  It is a matter of considerable concern that Prudential did not instruct its sales representatives to do so in all cases.  It is quite unacceptable that, when a client complains, Prudential has to rely on its sales representatives having good, honest memories.  Mr Bell and Mr Taylor could not recall the meeting.  The only people who could were Mr and Mrs McCready, who were adamant that they had been promised a lump sum.  Having regard also to Mrs McCready’s letters to Prudential dated 12 February 1998 and 5 June 2000, the contents of which clearly indicate that Mrs McCready thought a lump sum would be available, I find, on the balance of probabilities, that Mr and Mrs McCready were led to believe this by Mr Bell and Mr Taylor.

 AUTONUM 
Having found that Mrs McCready was misinformed by Mr Bell and Mr Taylor, I have considered the clear warning given in the booklet.  Given the concerns expressed by Mr McCready at the meeting, it would seem that checking the booklet afterwards would have been the logical course of action.  It also seems odd that Mrs McCready kept the booklet for years, but seemingly never read it.  On the other hand, it was not unreasonable for Mr and Mrs McCready to accept what they were told by Prudential’s sales representatives, who were described as “financial consultants” and could be taken as experts in their field.  Taking all these factors into account, I consider that the only course of action open to me is to make directions that will, so far as is practicable, put Mrs McCready back in the financial position she was before she commenced paying AVCs to Prudential.

 AUTONUM 
Although it is regrettable that Prudential never replied to Mrs McCready’s letter dated 12 February 1998, she took no further action until 5 June 2000.  Prudential took exactly two months to deal with Mrs McCready’s complaint, which is the usual maximum allowed by Prudential’s regulatory body, the Personal Investment Authority.  Therefore I am prepared to accept that the complaint was dealt with within an acceptable timescale, although it was less than honest of Prudential to pretend that Mr Bell was delaying Prudential’s consideration of the complaint.  I do not consider that Mrs McCready is entitled to compensation in respect of distress and inconvenience.

 AUTONUM 
A considerable number of complaints similar to Mrs McCready’s, concerning the mis-selling of teachers’ AVC arrangements by Prudential, has been determined by me.  In nearly all of these complaints, Prudential’s record of the sale has been inadequate or non-existent.  It is essential that Prudential ensures that proper written records of all sales are made and retained, showing what recommendations were made and why.  It is clearly in the interest of Prudential and its clients to do so.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, to redress the maladministration identified in paragraph 7 above, Prudential refunds to Mrs McCready, within twenty-eight days of the date of this Determination, all the AVCs paid by her, together with simple interest calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

18 July 2001
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